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ABSTRACT
This study aimed at finding out to what extent spelling bee games improve vocabulary mastery and explore the advantages and disadvantages of spelling bee games. It discussed the implementation of the spelling bee game in English Language Teaching at the Junior High School. This research implemented spelling bee games as one of the ways to improve students’ vocabulary mastery. This study used the Classroom Action Research (CAR) method which was conducted in two cycles. The researcher used three data collection methods, namely observation, questionnaires, and tests. The data for this study were their written test results by answering questions about the vocabulary they had learned. The data was assessed based on the number of words that the students successfully answered. To determine whether the percentage was high or low, the researcher used the scoring criteria. The results of this study serve as references for future research on spelling bee games, such as benefits, drawback, challenges or opportunities in English language teaching especially at junior high school level.
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I. INTRODUCTION
Learning English at school requires knowledge of the language and language skills. Language teaching includes lessons on tenses, semantics, morphology, etc. Language skills are basically divided into listening, speaking, reading and writing. The four language skills have been taught intensively in schools, but the objectives of language teaching have not been achieved as expected. This is because the vocabulary is still lacking, especially among students and the educated community in general. One of the most important components of English language skills is vocabulary. Vocabulary is a basic skill that students can acquire to master other skills such as reading, writing, listening, and speaking. Without mastering and understanding vocabulary, it is difficult to master other skills. Most English teachers try to expand the vocabulary of their students by using different teaching methods in the classroom.
Vocabulary is the key to speaking and communicating. Too many students have trouble remembering words because English is difficult. In addition, students differ in their ability to memorize vocabulary. In this case, many children have difficulty learning vocabulary. Vocabulary in the learning process is needed to build children's language and speaking skills. Therefore, teachers should consider ways to help students learn vocabulary and easily remember it.
English and Indonesian have contrasting differences in terms of structure, pronunciation and vocabulary. In addition to vocabulary, students tend to forget the meaning of previously taught or practiced words. Unfortunately, in many occupations, most students are not used to speaking and cannot express their thoughts and opinions well. It is the limited vocabulary that causes this to happen.
Students face several problems when learning English. One of the problems is that the student's vocabulary is not sufficient because the teacher only gives a list of vocabulary to the students and instructs them to memorize the vocabulary. This method does not provide opportunities for students to practice vocabulary in real life, so they only study the vocabulary for a few days. Teachers need new approaches to practice vocabulary and new ways to stay in students' minds longer.
When teaching English vocabulary, there are ways to help students enrich and improve their vocabulary. Teaching English, especially vocabulary, is not an easy thing without the right method, teachers need to choose the right method to teach vocabulary. Teaching vocabulary is like teaching any other social science and requires proper methods for successful learning. Vocabulary education is presented in different ways and needs to be taught in different ways so that students are interested in learning vocabulary.
Games are one way for students to develop their vocabulary. Ellis & Brewster (2002) confirmed that games can be motivating and fun, and are good practice for improving pronunciation, vocabulary, grammar and the four language skills. Playing games is considered very effective and the teacher indirectly introduces fun and relaxation in vocabulary practice. The purpose of using games in the learning process is to make the material more interesting, fun and challenging, especially when introducing new vocabulary.
One type of game that could be used to increase vocabulary mastery is spelling bee games. According to Uranga (in Rahayu, 2009), using Spelling Bee has several advantages. It can improve spelling, vocabulary and comprehension of a given text, and can also be used by students to practice their concentration and memory skills. Spelling Bee game is one of the most fun games to learn English vocabulary. In this game, children and students can not only memorize words letter by letter but also dare to speak in public. In addition, students can not only increase their vocabulary but also practice speaking and understanding the meaning of words. According to the National Spelling Bee, the goal of the Spelling Bee is to help students improve their spelling, expand their vocabulary, learn concepts, and develop collaborative use of English will be very useful for their future and will help them throughout their lives.
The purpose of this study is to find out how the implementation of learning English by using the spelling bee game in improving students’ vocabulary mastery. In addition, it also explores fun and effective learning through spelling bee games to improve the vocabulary mastery.

II. LITERATURE REVIEW
III. METHOD
In the learning process, teachers need methods or media to teach in class. Researchers used the Classroom Action Research (CAR) method in this study. Classroom action research has an important role to solve problems faced by students and improve the quality of students. This research is directed in the classroom. Usually, this research is conducted by someone who understands classroom conditions and student abilities. According to Cohen, Manion, & Morrison (2000), action research is an effective medium for change and improvement at the local level. Hopkins & Ebbutt in Cohen, Manion, and Morrison (2000) stated that the collaboration between action and action research is a disciplined form of investigation, where efforts are made to understand, improve and renew practice. Zuber-Skerritt (1996) says that action research is a collaborative, critical, self-critical investigation of major problems by practitioners such as teachers or managers, or problems in their practice.
Kemmis & McTaggart in Burns (1999), stated that action research consists of four phases: planning, action, observation, and reflection. These essential moments are important in action research.
1) Planning
Classroom Action Research is the same as other scientific research that must be well prepared. At this stage, the researcher made a lesson plan before carrying out the action. The researcher also prepared materials and media that could improve students' abilities.
2) Acting
The second stage of Classroom Action Research is implementation (acting). At this stage, the researcher implemented the lesson plan that had been made previously. In this study, the researcher used the spelling bee game to teach vocabulary to improve students' abilities. After that, the researcher gave assignments and tests to students.
3) Observing
The third stage in Classroom Action Research is observing. At this stage, the researcher observed students' activities, responses, attitudes, and abilities during the learning process. The researcher made notes related to the situation in the classroom.
4) Reflecting
The fourth and final stage in Classroom Action Research is reflection. Reflection is an activity to restate what has been done previously. At this stage, the researcher could observe whether the action activities carried out resulted in an increase. To support this research, the researcher used observation, tests, and documentation to collect data.
Data Collection
In classroom action research instruments are needed to record and collected the data during the observation process. According to Cohen et al (2000: 245), there were eight kinds of the instrument in research: Questionnaires, interviews, accounts, observations, tests, personal constructs, multi-dimensional measurement, and role-playing. In this study, the researcher used observation, questionnaire, and test.
1. Observation
The researcher used observation to get information about the real condition in teaching-learning activities. According to Jogiyanto (2008), observation is a technique or approach to obtaining primary data by directly observing the data object.. The researcher made notes about the situation in the class while the teaching-learning process occurred, such as the activity of the students, and students’ vocabulary mastery. The researcher used an observation checklist to find the students’ psychomotor and to obtain data from observation.
2. Questionnaire
This questionnaire consists of statements regarding students' responses to learning English with a spelling bee game, their motivation, and the problems they face in learning English. According to Sugiyono (2017) a questionnaire is a data collection technique that is done by giving a set of questions or written statements to respondents to answer. This questionnaire will be used to support English learning and to get students' effective assessments. The results of the questionnaire are used to support classroom learning.
3. Test
The researcher used the test to determine the cognitive assessment of students, whether the English learning was successful or not. Suharsimi Arikunto (2002) stated that tests are questions or exercises and other tools to measure skills, knowledge, intelligence, abilities or talents possessed by individuals or groups. The test model used asking students to write down the vocabulary they have learned during the spelling bee game that students had done correctly.

IV. FINDINGS 
1. Cycle 1
a. Observing
It showed the state of students from the observation checklist when the action is running. The researcher knew the advantages and disadvantages of the spelling bee game to improve vocabulary mastery. The observation checklist is used to obtain data on student activity in cycle 1.
Table 1 The Result of Observation Checlist 1
	No
	
	Very Active
	Active
	Fair
	Less Poor
	Poor

	
	
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1

	1
	The students pay attention toward the teacher explanation 
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	The students are enthusiastic in learning English 
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Students pay attention to the spelling bee game 
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	The students actively practice the vocabulary task 
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	The students accomplish the task 
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	The students make a note while the teacher explains the material 
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	0
	2
	2
	2
	0

	Score
	0
	8
	6
	4
	0



Total score 5 x 6 =30
Percentage		=	
=	
=	60%
Based on the observation above, the total score is 60%, it was presented that the students were not active in the class, the students were still not confident in the learning process. In addition, it is also quite difficult to keep students' focus on the game being played.
b. Data from Questionnaire 1
The questionnaire consisted of 6 questions, from this questionnaire the researcher found several facts:
Table 2 The result of Questionnaire 1
	No
	Statement
	Answer
	Total
	Max
	(%)

	
	
	Yes
(1)
	No
(0)
	
	
	

	1
	I like English lesson (Saya suka pelajaran Bahasa Inggris)
	15
	4
	15
	19
	78

	2
	Learning Vocabulary is fun ( Belajar kosa kata itu menyenangkan)
	13
	6
	13
	19
	68

	3
	Learning vocabulary using spelling bee game is interesting ( belajar kosa kata menggunakan spelling bee game itu menarik)
	16
	3
	16
	19
	84

	4
	Spelling bee game improve my interest in learning English ( Permainan spelling bee meningkatkan minat saya untuk belajar bahasa inggris)
	16
	3
	16
	19
	84

	5
	Spelling bee game makes me easy to learn vocabulary ( Permainan Spelling bee memudahkan saya untuk belajar kosa kata)
	15
	4
	15
	19
	78

	6
	I am very happy learning vocabulary using spelling bee game ( Saya sangat senang belajar vocabulary menggunakan permainan spelling bee)
	17
	2
	17
	19
	89

	Total Percentage
	92
	114
	81



Complate Percentage		=	
=	
=	81%
In this questionnaire, only 19 students participated because 5 of them were absent, and the total score in this questionnaire is 19. Based on the data above, 78% of students like English lessons, and 68% agree that learning vocabulary is fun. 84% of students answered that learning vocabulary using the spelling bee game was interesting, and 84% of students were interested in learning English using the spelling bee game. However, 78% of students found it easy to learn vocabulary and only 89% of students enjoyed learning vocabulary using the spelling bee game.
From the questionnaire above, the researcher found out what were the problems of English learning in the first cycle. As a result, the researcher should improve the implementation of English learning in the next meeting.
c. Data from test 1
In this phase, The researcher gave a test to determine the student's ability to master the vocabulary in the material after playing the spelling bee game. The data were presented in the Appendix V, below were the student's percentages of the result of test 1:
Table 3 The Result of Test 1
	Score
	Criteria
	Percentage

	90-100
	Extremely good
	58

	80-89
	Good
	27

	70-79
	Fair
	5

	50-69
	Low
	5

	0-49
	Extremely low
	5



Based on the scores above, 3 students have low scores. And other students can get more than 75 as KKM. However, this can still be improved in the next test to get a better score.
2. Cycle 2
a. Observation
In observation II, most students were more active in speaking up than before, as shown by the observation checklist result. The researcher knew the real situations during the technique were applied in the classroom. The  result showed that some students got improvement in their activity.

Table 4 the Result of Observation Checklist 2
	No
	
	Very Active
	Active
	Fair
	Less Poor
	Poor

	
	
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1

	1
	The students pay attention toward the teacher explanation 
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	The students are enthusiastic in learning English 
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Students pay attention to the spelling bee game 
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	The students actively practice the vocabulary task 
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	The students accomplish the task 
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	The students make a note while the teacher explain the material 
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	3
	2
	1
	0
	0

	Score
	15
	8
	3
	0
	0


Total score 5 x 6 = 30
Percentage		=	
=	
=	87%
From the observation checklist 2 data, the total observation score in cycle II was 87%. This means that student activities increased in the form of enthusiasm and also increased the ability to master vocabulary by using the spelling bee game.
b. Data from Questionnaire 2
In this cycle, questionnaires were distributed to find out students' responses to the application of the spelling bee game to improve vocabulary mastery during the teaching and learning process in the classroom.:

Table 5 The result of Questionnaire 2
	No
	Statement
	Answer
	Total
	Max
	(%)

	
	
	Yes
(1)
	No
(0)
	
	
	

	1
	I like English lesson (Saya suka pelajaran Bahasa Inggris)
	19
	2
	19
	22
	86

	2
	Learning Vocabulary is fun ( Belajar kosa kata itu menyenangkan)
	19
	2
	19
	22
	86

	3
	Learning vocabulary using spelling bee game is interesting ( belajar kosa kata menggunakan spelling bee game itu menarik)
	18
	3
	18
	22
	81

	4
	Spelling bee game improve my interest in learning English ( Permainan spelling bee meningkatkan minat saya untuk belajar bahasa inggris)
	19
	2
	19
	22
	86

	5
	Spelling bee game makes me easy to learn vocabulary ( Permainan Spelling bee memudahkan saya untuk belajar kosa kata)
	18
	3
	18
	22
	81

	6
	I am very happy learning vocabulary using spelling bee game ( Saya sangat senang belajar vocabulary menggunakan permainan spelling bee)
	21
	1
	21
	22
	95

	Total Percentage
	114
	132
	86



Complete Percentage		=	
=	
=	86%
In this questionnaire, only 22 students participated because there were 2 students who were absent, so the total score of this questionnaire was 22. From this questionnaire, the researcher found several facts about students, namely 86% like learning English and students feel learning vocabulary is fun, 81% of students are interested in learning vocabulary by using spelling bee games, 86% of students agree that spelling bee games increase their interest in learning vocabulary, 81% of students stated that spelling bee games make it easier for them to learn vocabulary, and 95% of students feel happy learning vocabulary using spelling bee games.
From the results of the questionnaire above, most of the students of class VIII B SMP Taman Dewasa Ibu Pawiyatan are interested in learning English vocabulary and can improve their ability to master vocabulary by using the spelling bee game.
c. Data from test 2
At this step, the researcher gave tests to students to measure students ability to master the vocabulary that had been studied previously. In the last test, the student's ability improved. This can be seen in Appendix V. The percentages from test 2 are as follows:
Table 6 The Result of Test 2
	Score
	Criteria
	Percentage

	90-100
	Extremely good
	100

	80-89
	Good
	0

	70-79
	Fair
	0

	50-69
	Low
	0

	0-49
	Extremely low
	0



From the data above, all students scored more than 90. However, two students were absent. This means that the application of a spelling bee game to improve vocabulary mastery skills is successful, effective, and interesting in improving the student's vocabulary mastery skills. Based on these facts, the researcher decided to stop the study.
V. DISCUSSION

VI. CONCLUSION
Based on the discussion after analyzing the data in the previous chapter, the researcher concluded that the spelling bee game succeeded in improving vocabulary mastery skills. This is shown from the checklist observation that most students are active, more confident, and have a good attitude in the classroom, it can be seen that in cycle 1 the percentage is 60%, while in cycle II it can reach 87%. 
The students were interested in the spelling bee game during vocabulary learning. Most of the students said that the spelling bee game can make it easier for them to learn vocabulary and they feel interested in learning. The result of questionnaire 1 was 81% and then in questionnaire 2 was 86%. From the test results, there was an increase in students' scores between the first and second tests. In the cycle 1 test, 73% of students scored > 75, and in the cycle 2 test, all students scored > 75. This means that the spelling bee game successfully improved vocabulary mastery skills. However, in addition to the success in improving vocabulary mastery skills, the spelling bee game has several disadvantages.
The spelling bee game succeeded in improving vocabulary mastery skills besides that the spelling bee game also develops memory, the process of memorizing the spelling and meaning of words can improve students' memory skills, the spelling bee game also builds self-confidence, successfully participating in and winning the spelling bee competition can increase students' self-confidence, and ability to speak in public. However, the spelling bee game also has disadvantages such as students may only focus on memorizing the spellings without fully understanding the meaning, or usage of the words, besides that preparing for the spelling bee competition may make some students stressed or uncomfortable when performing in front of the audience. 
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